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คํานํา 
 

ขอมูลสถิติอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง เปนขอมูลที่มีความสําคัญตอการวางแผนเพ่ือพัฒนาเศรษฐกิจของ
ประเทศ และการวางแผนการลงทุนของภาคเอกชน สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติเปนหนวยงานของรัฐ มีหนาที่ใน
การจัดเก็บขอมูลสถิติสาขาตางๆ ไดทําการสํารวจอุตสาหกรรมกอสรางเปนประจําทุก 5 ป เพ่ือเก็บรวบรวม
ขอมูลพ้ืนฐานดานการกอสรางตามความตองการของผูใชขอมูลของทั้งภาครัฐและเอกชน 

การสํารวจอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง พ.ศ. 2557 น้ี นับเปนการสํารวจครั้งที่ 4 โดยไดจัดพิมพรายงาน
เผยแพรรวม 7 ฉบับ คือ รายงานฉบับทั่วราชอาณาจักร ฉบับกรุงเทพมหานคร ฉบับปริมณฑล และฉบับ    
รายภาค  4 ฉบับ  สําหรับรายงานฉบับ น้ี เปนร ายงานผลการสํ ารวจอุ ตสาหกรรมกอสร างของ                   
กรุงเทพมหานคร ซึ่งเปนสถานประกอบการที่ดําเนินกิจการกอสรางทุกแหง ที่ต้ังอยูในกรุงเทพมหานคร และ
เปนผลการดําเนินกิจการระหวาง 1 มกราคม – 31 ธันวาคม 2556 ซึ่งในการนําเสนอผลน้ัน ไดจําแนกขอมูล
ออกเปน 3 ภาค คือ ภาค 1 ขอมูลสถิติจําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ ภาค 2 ขอมูลสถิติจําแนกตาม
หมูยอยอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง และภาค 3 ขอมูลสถิติจําแนกตามจังหวัด 

สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ ใครขอขอบคุณผูประกอบการและผูเกี่ยวของทุกฝายที่ไดใหความรวมมือ     
ในการใหขอมูล ซึ่งเปนผลใหการปฏิบัติงานครั้งน้ีสําเร็จลุลวงไปดวยดี 
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Preface 
 

Construction statistical data is vital to economic development planning of the country 
and to private’s investment planning as well.  The National Statistical Office (NSO), which is 
responsible for collecting and compiling statistical data of various branches has conducted the 
Construction Industry Survey every 5 years in order to provide basic construction industry 
information needed by both government and private sectors. 

This is the 4th Construction Industry Survey.  The results of the survey are published into 
7 volumes, i.e. the Whole Kingdom, Bangkok, Vicinity and the other four regions. This data 
presented in this publication are all the construction establishments in Bangkok in the year of 
2014 (January 1 to December 31). The Survey results are presented into 3 sections, i.e. section 1 
statistical data by size of establishment, section 2 statistical data by class of construction industry 
and section 3 statistical data by province. 

The National Statistical Office would like to express her sincere gratitude to all 
entrepreneurs and all those concerned for their kind cooperation in contributing to the success 
of the survey. 
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Chapter 1 
Introduction 

 
1.1 Background 

The National Statistical Office (NSO) had 
conducted the first Survey of Construction 
Industry in 1999, as the due to requirement 
from National Economic and Social 
Development Board (NESDB) and no any 
agencies have collected such a kind of these 
data. These data could be used in calculating 
National Account and Input - Output Tables. 
Since the basic construction information was 
used for implementing the construction 
industry policies and developing the national 
plan, the NSO conduct this survey every 5 
years. This is the 4th Construction Industry 
Survey.  
 
1.2 Objectives 

The objectives of the 2014 Construction 
Industry Survey are as follows; 

1. To collect basic information data 
on construction establishment, such as 
number of establishments, number of 
persons engaged, number of employees and 
remuneration, construction area, expenses, value 
of gross output and values of fixed assets of 
establishment. 

2. To obtain data for calculating the 
National Account (Capital Formation 
Account), constructing the National Input-
Output Tables and the GDP of construction 
sector. 

3.  To establish good statistical information 
system, in terms of the leading indicator. 

4.   To develop and to standardize the 
basic data system and indicators for 
determining the economic and social 
development plan efficiently. 

1.3 Scope and coverage        
 The establishments under the scope 
of this survey were those engaged primarily 
in construction industry (Section F of the 
Thailand Standard Industrial Classification: 
TSIC 2009). The survey covered all construction 
establishments in the whole kingdom. 
 
1.4 Time reference 

All information collected refers to 
the operation period of establishment during 
January 1 to December 31, 2013 
 
1.5 The item of data 

1) Name, address of establishment 
and type of construction 

2) General information of establishment 
- Form of legal organization 

and economic organization 
- Contractual status 
- Period of operation 
- Registered capital 
- Maximum capability 
- Foreign investment or share 

holding 
- Using imported raw materials 

or components 
- Construct for the government 

and foreign 
3) Persons engaged and Remuneration 
4) Expenditures of establishment 
5) Receipts of establishment 
6) Fixed assets of establishment 
7) Data comment and recommendation 

of establishment 
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1.6 Utilization 
Data obtained from the construction 

Industry Survey are very useful for both 
government and private sector; it can be 
utilized in various aspects as follow; 

1. To be used for policy formulating 
and development plan of the country.  

2. To be used in considering and 
setting up the government’s policy and 
regulation, measurement for town and 
country planning. 

3.   To be used in Infrastructure 
management for support construction 
activity, to employ, data base system and 
indicators. 

4.  To be used as the administration 
implication policy for private sector to 
understand the economic situation as a 
whole and enable them in making decision in 
investment, improvement and development 
their business. 

5. Benefit from employment and 
income earning. To be used by those who 
are interested in relevant indent study of 
construction industry situation. 
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2.2 Principal statistics by size of establishment 
and class of construction industry 

2.2.1 Persons engaged and remuneration 
1) Number of persons engaged 

Focusing on the number of 
persons engaged in construction establishments, 
table B shows that in 2013, there were 
totally 124,791 persons worked in 
construction establishments in Bangkok. Most 
of them (83.6 percent or 104,292 persons) 
worked in establishments with more than 20 
persons engaged. 

Considering by class of 
construction industry, it was found that 64.0 
percent or 79,873 persons worked in 
construction of buildings. Followed by those 
worked in electrical installation and other 
specialized construction activities were 10.2 
and 9.7 percent respectively. The other class 
of construction industry not mentioned 
above, each class had rather low proportion 
of persons engaged less than 6.0 percent. 

 

 
Table B  Number and percentage of person engaged, employees, remuneration and average annual 

remuneration per employee by size of establishment and class construction industry 
 

Size of establishment/Class of 
construction industry 

Number of 
establishment

Persons engaged Employees Remuneration 

Number 
 
 
 

(persons)

% 

Number 
 
 
 

(persons)

% 

Value 
 
 

(thousand 
baht) 

Average 
annual 

per 
employee 

(baht) 

Total 3,477 124,791 100.0 123,241 100.0 25,100,011.6 203,666
Size of establishment  

1 – 5 persons 1,392 5,373 4.3 4,324 3.5 574,565.7 132,878
6 – 10 persons 737 6,263 5.0 5,905 4.8 795,619.5 134,737
11 – 15 persons 381 5,062 4.1 4,991 4.0 744,831.8 149,235
16 – 20 persons 210 3,800 3.0 3,774 3.1 558,231.1 147,915
More than 20 persons 757 104,292 83.6 104,247 84.6 22,426,763.5 215,131
Class of construction industry  
Construction of buildings 1,535 79,873 64.0 79,570 64.5 16,237,475.9 204,065
Construction of roads and   
    railways 

38 3,580 2.9 3,573 2.9 770,661.8 215,690

Construction of utility projects 77 2,845 2.3 2,830 2.3 590,569.4 208,682
Construction of other civil 

engineering projects 
18 813 0.6 813 0.7 201,594.6 247,964

Demolition  17 481 0.4 470 0.4 73,293.1 155,943
Site preparation 49 389 0.3 349 0.3 58,738.1 168,304
Electrical installation 627 12,728 10.2 12,439 10.1 2,443,212.0 196,415
Plumbing, heat and air-

conditioning installation 
309 4,457 3.6 4,311 3.5 766,670.7 177,841

Other construction installation 123 1,291 1.0 1,159 0.9 188,157.6 162,345
Building completion and 

finishing 
557 6,222 5.0 5,651 4.6 985,137.8 174,330

Other specialized construction 
activities 

127 12,112 9.7 12,078 9.8 2,784,500.6 230,543
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2) Number of employees 
In terms of employees, there 

were in total 123,241 persons. Most of them 
worked in establishments with more than 20 
persons 104,247 persons or 84.6 percent. 

Considering by class of 
construction industry, it was found that the 
establishments engaged in construction of 
buildings had the highest proportion of 
employees, 64.5 percent. Followed by those 
engaged in electrical installation and other 
specialized construction activities were 10.1 
and 9.8 percent respectively. The other class 
of construction industry not mentioned 
above, each class had the proportion of 
employees less than 5.0 percent. 

3) Remuneration 
In 2013, the employees in 

Bangkok received the total remuneration of 
25,100.01 million baht or 203,666 baht per 
persons annually. The employees worked in 
establishments with more than 20 persons 
received the highest annual remuneration of 
215,131 baht per persons. For employees 
worked in other size of establishment, each 
size received the annual remuneration less than 
150,000 baht per persons. 

Considering by class of 
construction industry, it was found that 
employees worked in construction of other 
civil engineering projects received the highest 
annual remuneration, of 247,964 baht per 
persons. Followed by those working in other 
specialized construction activites received 
230,543 baht per persons. For the employees 
worked in demolition the lowest annual 
remuneration of 155,943 baht per persons. 

2.2.2 Value of gross output, intermediate 
consumption and value added 

For the value of gross output, 
intermediate consumption and value added 
of construction establishments in Bangkok, 
table C shows that there were totally 
249,721.28 million baht, 168,519.01 million 
baht and 81,202.27 million baht respectively. 
Comparing the value added to value gross 
output, it was 32.5 percent. 

Considering by size of establishment, 
it was found that establishments more than 
20 persons had the highest proportion         
of value of gross output, intermediate 
consumption and value added, of 80.5, 80.7 
and 80.0 percent respectively. Moreover, the 
highest value added to value of gross output, 
was from the small size establishment with  
11 - 15 persons, of 34.9 percent. 

Considering by class of construction 
industry, it was found that most value of 
gross output, intermediate consumption and 
value added were from construction of 
buildings of 64.8, 64.6 and 65.2 percent 
respectively. For establishments engaged in 
electrical installation contributed value of 
gross output, intermediate consumption and 
value added, of 11.2, 11.1 and 11.5 percent 
respectively. The other class of construction 
of industry was rather low proportion each 
class had less than 6.0 percent (table C). 
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Table C Value of gross output, intermediate consumption and value added by size of establishment and class of 

construction of industry 
 

Size of establishment/ 
Class of construction industry 

Value of gross output Intermediate 
consumption

Value added Value 
added per 
value of 

gross 
output 

(%)

Value 
 
 

(million baht) 

% Value
 
 

(million baht) 

% Value 
 
 

(million baht) 

% 

Total 249,721.3 100.0 168,519.0 100.0 81,202.3 100.0 32.5
Size of establishment        

1 – 5 persons 8,313.2 3.3 5,493.6 3.2 2,819.6 3.5 33.9
6 – 10 persons 19,810.8 7.9 13,310.1 7.9 6,500.7 8.0 32.8
11 – 15 persons 13,399.4 5.4 8,720.5 5.2 4,678.9 5.8 34.9
16 – 20 persons 7,254.7 2.9 5,049.7 3.0 2,204.9 2.7 30.4
More than 20 persons 200,943.2 80.5 135,945.1 80.7 64,998.1 80.0 32.4

Class of construction industry   
Construction of buildings 161,862.8 64.8 108,894.3 64.6 52,968.5 65.2 32.7
Construction of roads and railways 10,342.9 4.1 7,133.9 4.2 3,209.0 4.0 31.0
Construction of utility projects 12,155.2 4.9 8,823.2 5.2 3,332.0 4.1 27.4
Construction of other civil engineering 

projects 
2,806.7 1.1 1,910.7 1.1 896.1 1.1 31.9

Demolition  186.0 0.1 120.8 0.1 65.2 0.1 35.1
Site preparation 408.1 0.2 266.0 0.2 142.1 0.2 34.8
Electrical installation 28,011.5 11.2 18,640.7 11.1 9,370.8 11.5 33.5
Plumbing, heat and air-conditioning 

installation 
8,040.8 3.2 5,528.7 3.3 2,512.1 3.1 31.2

Other construction installation 3,214.5 1.3 2,171.2 1.3 1,043.3 1.3 32.5
Building completion and finishing 11,316.7 4.5 7,274.1 4.3 4,042.7 5.0 35.7
Other specialized construction 

activities 
11,376.0 4.6 7,755.4 4.6 3,620.6 4.4 31.8

 

Comparing value added to value of 
gross output in each class, it reveals that the 
establishments engaged in building completion 
and nishing had the highest proportion of 
35.7 percent. Followed by those were from 
demolition and site preparation had the 
proportions of 35.1 and 34.8 percent 
respectively. While establishments engaged 
in construction of utility projects had the 
lowest proportion of value added to value of 
gross output, of 27.4 percent. 

 
 
 
 
  

2.2.3 Average value of gross output and 
average value added per establishment 

Table D shows the construction 
establishments in Bangkok had average value 
of gross output and average value added per 
establishment 71.82 million baht and 23.35 
million baht respectively. Considering by size 
of establishment, it was found that the 
establishments more than 20 persons 
accounted the highest average value of gross 
output and average value added, 265.45 
million baht and 85.86 million baht per 
establishment respectively. For the 
establishments with 1 - 5 persons engaged 
accounted the lowest average value of gross 
output and average value added per 
establishment were 5.97 million baht and 
2.03 million baht respectively. 
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Considering by class of construction 
industry, it was found that the 
establishments engaged in construction of 
roads and railways had the highest average 
value of gross output and value added per 
establishment 272.18 million baht and 84.45 
million baht respectively. The following was 
from construction of utility projects (157.86 
million baht and 43.27 million baht per 
establishment respectively). The establishments 
engaged in site preparation had the lowest 
average value of gross output and value 
added per establishment of 8.32 million baht 
and 2.90 million baht respectively. 
 

2.2.4 Average value of gross output 
and value added per persons 

Looking at the average value of 
gross output and average value added per 
persons, it was found that construction 
establishments had the average value of 
gross output of 2.00 million baht and average 
value added per persons 650,700 baht. 

Considering by size of establishment, it 
reveals that the establishments with 6 - 10 
persons had the highest average value of 
gross output and average value added per 
persons of 3.16 million baht and 1.04 million 
baht respectively. While the establishments 
with 1 - 5 persons engaged had the lowest 
average value of gross output of 1.55 million 
baht and average value added per persons 
524,800 baht. 

In term of average value of gross 
output and average value added per persons 
in each class construction of industry, it was 
found that establishments engaged in 
construction of utility projects had the 
highest average value of gross output and 
average value added per persons of 4.27 
million baht and 1.17 million baht 
respectively. However, establishments engaged 
in demolition had   the lowest average value 
of gross output and average value added per 
persons of 386,700 baht and 135,600 baht 
respectively. 

 
Table D  Average value of gross output and value added per establishment and per persons by size of 

establishment and class of construction industry 
(In Thousand baht)

Size of establishment/Class of construction industry 

Average value of gross 
output

Average value added

Per 
establishment

Per 
persons

Per 
establishment 

Per 
persons

Total 71,820.9 2,001.1 23,354.1 650.7
Size of establishment  

1 – 5 persons 5,972.1 1,547.2 2,025.6 524.8
6 – 10 persons 26,880.4 3,163.2 8,820.5 1,038.0
11 – 15 persons 35,169.1 2,647.1 12,280.7 924.3
16 – 20 persons 34,546.1 1,909.1 10,498.3 580.2
More than 20 persons 265,446.8 1,926.7 85,862.7 623.2

Class of construction industry  
Construction of buildings 105,448.1 2,026.5 34,507.2 663.2
Construction of roads and railways 272,181.0 2,889.1 84,446.8 896.4
Construction of utility projects 157,859.9 4,272.5 43,272.2 1,171.2
Construction of other civil engineering projects 155,930.4 3,452.3 49,781.4 1,102.2
Demolition  10,940.7 386.7 3,837.6 135.6
Site preparation 8,329.2 1,049.2 2,900.0 365.3
Electrical installation 44,675.5 2,200.8 14,945.5 736.2
Plumbing, heat and air-conditioning installation 26,022.1 1,804.1 8,129.7 563.6
Other construction installation 26,133.8 2,489.9 8,481.7 808.1
Building completion and finishing 20,317.3 1,818.8 7,257.9 649.7
Other specialized construction activities 89,574.6 939.2 28,508.6 298.9
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2.3 Data comparison of construction  
establishments during 5 years 

Comparing the data of the 2014 and 
the 2009 Construction Industry Survey in 
Bangkok which the operation period was of 
the year in 2013 and 2008, it was found that 
construction establishments decreased by 10.1 
percent, as well as the number of persons 
engaged decreased by 9.3 percent.  

In terms of employment, the number 
of employees decreased by 9.5 percent. The 
remuneration is increased by 50.6 percent.  

The value of gross output, 
intermediated consumption and value added 
of construction establishments increased by 
9.8 percent, 2.8 percent and 27.6 percent 
respectively. (table E) 

 
Table E  Principal data of construction establishments in year 2008 and 2013 
 

Data items 2008 2013 Percent 
change 

Number of establishments (establishment) 3,869 3,477 -10.1 

Number of persons engaged (persons) 137,564 124,791 -9.3 

Average per establishment (persons) 35.6 35.9 0.8 

Number of employees (persons) 136,185 123,241 -9.5 

Average per establishment (persons) 35.2 35.4 0.6 

Remuneration (million baht) 16,665.9 25,100.0 50.6 

Average annual per employee (baht) 122,376.8 203,666.1 66.4 

Value of gross output (million baht) 227,491.2 249,721.3 9.8 

Average per establishment (thousand baht) 58,798.0 71,820.9 22.2 

Average per persons engaged (thousand baht) 1,653.7 2,001.1 21.0 

Intermediate consumption (million baht) 163,850.0 168,519.0 2.8 

Average per establishment (thousand baht) 42,349.4 48,466.8 14.4 

Average per persons engaged (thousand baht) 1,191.1 1,350.4 13.4 

Value added (million baht) 63,641.2 81,202.3 27.6 

Average per establishment (thousand baht) 16,449.0 23,354.1 42.0 

Average per persons engaged (thousand baht) 462.6 650.7 40.7 
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 Stratified Random Sampling     
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  2552 (Thailand Standard Industrial Classification: TSIC-2009) 
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2.  
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  2552 (Thailand Standard Industrial Classification: TSIC-2009) 
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Appendix A 
Methodology 

 
1. Sample Design 
 A Stratified Random Sampling was adopted for the survey. Each province was constituted a 
stratum. The sampling units were establishments. 
 

1.1 Stratification  
Bangkok and each province were constituted a stratum. There were altogether 77 

strata. Each stratum was classified by TSIC (Thailand Standard Industrial Classification: TSIC 2009) at 
class level into 11 sub-stratum and in each sub-stratum was divided into 5 sizes according to 
number of persons engaged as follows:  
 

Size of establishment 1 2 3 4 5 

Number of persons engaged 1 – 5 6 – 10  11 – 15 16 – 20  > 20 

 
1.2 Selection of Sampling Unit 

The sample selection of establishments were done by simple random sampling 
and performed separately and independently in each sub-stratum and size of establishments. The 
total samples were 12,971 from 33,099 establishments. 

The total number of sample establishments selected for enumeration by region 
and size of establishment was as follows: 

 

Region Total 
Size of establishment 

1 2 3 4 5 

Bangkok 1,412 328 182 132 107 663 
Vicinity 1,316 531 315 162 83 225 
Central 2,235 1,061 500 268 98 308 
North 2,539 1,398 581 276 94 190 
Northeast 3,464 2,081 749 336 109 189 
South 2,005 1,177 415 177 64 172 
Whole kingdom 12,971 6,576 2,742 1,351 555 1,747 
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2. Method of Estimation 

The survey results were presented at provincial level and regional level. At the regional 
level, the results were presented separately for Bangkok, Vicinity (Samut Prakan, Nonthaburi, 
Pathum Thani, Nakhon Pathom and Samut Sakhon) and the remaining provinces were classified by 
region. All the establishments were classified by TSIC at class level and divided into 5 sizes 
according to number of persons engaged as follows: 
 

Size of establishment 1 2 3 4 5 

Number of person engaged 1 – 5 6 – 10  11 – 15 16 – 20  >20 

 
  Let, 
   q =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , ilpn           (sample establishment) 

   p   =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5          (size of establishment) 

   l   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11       (class) 

   i   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 77       (province) 
 

The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments for the pth size, lth 
class, ith province was based on the formula: 

    ilpq
ilpn

1q
ilpilp xw         X̂     

where      

ilpqx  is the value of characteristic X of the establishments for the pth size, lth 
class, ith province.  

ilpw  is the weighting factor of the establishments for the pth size, lth class, ith 
province. Where 

                                  
n
N

        w
ilp

ilp
ilp  

ilpN  is the total number of the establishments for the pth size, lth class, ith 
province.   

ilpn  is the total number of the sample establishments for the pth size, lth class, 
ith province.  
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3. Data Collection 

The interviewing method was employed in data collection. The enumerators who are 
permanent and temporary staff of the National Statistical Office were sent out to interview the 
owners or the entrepreneurs of manufacturing establishments during June 1 to July 31, 2015. 

     
4. Data Processing 

The information of establishments in provincial areas was processed at the provincial office 
with the technical supports from the central office, e.g. preparation of the software programs for 
data entry and tabulation, and drafting form of the report. Those data were aggregated to regions 
and the whole kingdom, as well as the detailed information of the establishments was processed 
at the central office. 

 
5. In Round Figures 

The summation of each amount may not equal to the total due to rounding. 
 
6. Errors of the Data 

Data presented in this report might be subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. For 
instance, errors from the imputation for missing values and non-response, intentional misreporting 
and errors arising at coding and data entry stages. However, the NSO tried its best to minimize such 
errors, thus the data should be used with appropriate cautions. 
 
7. Data Presentation and Reporting 

Results of the operational information of construction establishments are presented into 2 
levels of publication.  

1) Preliminary report of the region and the whole kingdom level. 
2) Regional and Whole Kingdom level report of consists of 7 volumes, i.e.  

Bangkok, Vicinity, Central region, Northern region, Northeastern region, Southern region and Whole 
Kingdom. 

 



Appendix B 
Definitions 

 
Concepts and definitions 

1. Construction establishments  
Refer to establishments engaged in construction industry which is defined as an economic 

activity directed to the creation, renovation repair and demolition of buildings, land improvement 
of engineering nature and other such engineering as roads, bridges and dams etc.  

 
2. Construction establishments  

In this survey, construction industry activities are classified according to the Thailand 
Standard Industrial Classification (TSIC 2009) category F: Construction. The arrangement of TSIC 
structure are as follows; 

Divisions are the sub-sections identified by the first two digits code. There are 
totally 3 divisions ranging from 41 – 43 

Groups are the sub-divisions and identified by first three digits code. There are 
totally 8 groups ranging from 410  421  422  429  431 - 433 and 439 

Classes are the sub-groups and identified by first four digits code. There are totally 
11 classes ranging from 4100  4210  4220  4290  4311  4312  4321  4322  4329  4330 and 4390 

Activities are the single industries activities in the class and identified by fine digits 
code. There are totally 22 activities ranging from 41001  41002  42101  42102  42201  42202  
42901  42909  43110  43120  43210  43221 – 43223  43291  43299  43301 – 43303  43309  43901 
and 43909 
 

3.  From of Legal organization  
Individual proprietor 

Refers to a privately-owned establishment or an establishment owned by or 
organized in the from of partnership, but not registered. 

Juristic partnership  
Refers to an establishment which was legally registered by at least 2 persons who 

were bound together to from and share there responsibilities in a business. 
Company limited or public company limited  

Company limited  
Refers to an establishment, which was established and legally registered by 

an initiative group of at least 7 persons. 
Public company limited  

Refers to an establishment, which was established and legally registered by 
an initiative group of at least 15 persons. 

Others  
Refers to establishment other than those mentioned earlier. 
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4.  Form of economic organization  
 Single unit  
  Refers to an establishment which was not a branch of any establishment or which 
had no branch or subsidiary.  
 Head office is a head quarter establishment, which owned or controlled their branches or 
subsidiary unit. 
 Branch or subsidiary 
  Refer to an establishment, which was a branch or a subsidiary of another 
establishment. 
 

5.  Persons engaged 
 This refers to paid and unpaid workers working at the end of the pay period nearest to 
December of the year. It also included persons who normally worked in the establishment but 
were absent during the referred period due to illness or on leave with pay.  

Persons engaged are classified as follows,  
Unpaid workers  

Refer to the owners or business partners who managed or participated in 
the management of the establishment but received no wages or salaries and persons living in the 
household of the owners or partners, or any other persons who are working for the establishment 
at least 20 hours a week without regular pay. 

Laborers  
Refer to skilled and unskilled employees who were directly engaged in 

construction process and related activities, such as bricklayers, concrete workers, roof tillers, 
painters etc. 

Professional workers  
Refer to persons who were engaged in research or in applying theories or 

techniques in construction work, such as architecture, engineer and technician etc. 
Other employees   

Refer to all employees other laborers and professional workers, such as 
salaried manager and director, office clerks, typists, book keepers and sale agents etc. 
 Excluded the persons engaged were as follows; 
  1) Managers or directors paid solely for their attendance at meeting of the board of 
director. 
  2) Persons from other establishment working at this establishment. 
  3) Persons who were on leave for persons who were on leave for military services 
or one who had obtained long leave or were on strike. 
  4) Persons who were employed to work occasionally such as labored etc. 
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6.  Remuneration 
Wages/salaries  

Refer  to  all  payments  paid  to  the  employees during  January  -  December  
2013, whether they were paid by monthly, weekly, daily, hourly or piece-work basis. 
 Overtime, bonus, special payment, cost of living allowance and commission   

Refer to all payments paid to employees for an extra work 
 Fringe benefits  

Refer to all payments in addition to wages or salaries paid to employees such as 
food, beverages, lodgings, rent, medical care, transportation recreational and entertainment 
services etc.  Payments might be in cash or in kind.  
 Employer's contribution to social security   

Refers to all payments made by employers in respect of their employees, to social 
security schemes for the benefits received by the employees, in respect of absence from work 
during employment, injury, accident disability, maternity and death.  Those contributions are, for 
example, social security fund, workmen's compensation fund and health insurance etc. 

 
7.  Purchase of construction materials and components 

Refer to the cost of all types of materials used in construction process e.g. timber, cement, 
concrete, metal, stone, soil, sand, soil aggregate, asphalt etc., including components such as 
windows, doors concrete sewer, paint, glass, tiles, escalator, roof streetcar and small equipment. 
The value should be at envious price. 
 

8.  Cost of contract and commission work 
Refer to the total amount of money that an establishment has paid to other 

establishment in advance and/or when the work has been finished during the year 2013. 
 

9.  Cost of repair and maintenance work done by others   
 This covers the total cost of current repair and maintenance services on machinery and 
other fixed assets of the establishment.  Current repair and maintenance services are those 
required to make good of any breakage or to keep fixed assets in proper working condition, 
including those of other establishments in the same enterprise. 
 

10.  Other expenses 
 Refer to other expenses in operating construction business, such as bidding, plan, fee etc. 
 

11.  Value of construction or receipts of construction establishment 
Refer to value of all construction work actually performed in such as work dine for which 

is a main contractor, work done by subcontractors, and own - labour force work. 
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12.  Value of stocks 
 This refer to the values of stocks of goods, all materials, parts and components, work in 
progress value of finished buildings owned by the establishments, regardless of where they were 
physically located. 

Value of stocks at the beginning of the year refer to the value of construction materials 
and components work in progress and value of finished buildings, as of January 1, 2013 

Value of stocks at the end of the year refer to the value of construction materials and 
components work in progress and value of finished buildings, as of December 31, 2013 
 

13.  Change in value of stocks  
Refer to the difference between the value of stocks at the beginning of the year 2013, and 

at the end of the year 2013, (Value at the beginning of the year - Value at the end) 
 

14.  Other operating expenses 
 Refer to other expenses paid for operating the business. It includes amounts paid for rent 
on land, rent on building, vehicle, machine and equipment, electricity, were supply, repair and 
maintenance of computer accessories, accountancy and consulting services, postage, telegram,  
telephone, interest paid, bad debt, advertising etc. 
 

15.  Receipts for repair and maintenance work done for others 
This item covers the value, at actual invoice prices of repair, maintenance work rendered 

to other establishments or to individual customers. Services provided to other establishments 
within the same enterprises include labour and overhead cost, charges for materials supplied by 
the establishment in the course of the work.   
 

16.  Other receipts 
 Refers to receipts of establishments other than receipts from running all types of 
construction business. 
 

17.  Book value of fixed assets 
 Refer to the net value of fixed assets after deducting the accumulated depreciation at the 
end of the year.  Fixed Assets are land, building, machinery and equipment, and vehicles etc.  
Included are major additions, alternations, and improvements to fixed assets during January - 
December, 2013 in order to extend their normal life or raise their productivity. 
 

18.  Gross addition to fixed assets 
 This refers to the difference between the sum of the value of new and used fixed assets 
acquired during the year 2013 and the value of sales of fixed assets. 
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19.  Value added 
 Value added = Value of gross output – Intermediate consumption 
 
 Value of gross output refers to receipts of establishment in 2013, as follows; 

(1) Receipts from building of complete construction or parts there of ; civil 
engineering 

(2) Receipts from subcontracted only labour  
(3) Receipts from demolition  
(4) Receipts from site preparation  
(5) Receipts from electrical installation 
(6) Receipts from plumbing, heat and air – conditioning installation  
(7) Receipts from other construction installation 
(8) Receipts from building completion and finishing  
(9) Receipts from other specialized construction activities  

(10) Receipts from land development and land allocated 
(11) Receipts for repair and maintenance work dine for others 
(12) Receipts for rent on building, vehicles, machinery and equipment 
(13) Other receipts  

 Intermediate consumption refers to expenses of establishment in 2013, it covers items 
as follows;  

(1) Purchase of construction materials and components 
(2) Cost of electricity, water supply and fuels 
(3) Cost of contract and commission work 
(4) Cost of repair and maintenance work done by others  
(5) Other expenses 
(6) Other operating expenses (excluding value of rent on land, interest paid, bad 

debt and losses of currency exchange)      
(7) Change in bad debt and loses  
(8) Change in value of stocks of construction materials and components. 
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ภาคผนวก ง 
การสํารวจอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง 

พ.ศ. 2557 
 

 วัตถุประสงคของการเก็บรวบรวมขอมูล 
ขอมูลสถิติอุตสาหกรรมกอสรางเปนขอมูลท่ีมีความสําคัญตอการวางแผนพัฒนาเศรษฐกิจของประเทศ 

และลงทุนของภาคเอกชน สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ ในฐานะเปนหนวยงานกลางในการจัดเก็บขอมูลสถิติตางๆ เพ่ือ
ใหบริการแกภาครัฐและเอกชน จึงไดทําการสํารวจอุตสาหกรรมกอสรางขึ้น โดยไดเร่ิมจัดทําโครงการสํารวจน้ีเปน
คร้ังแรกในป 2542 และกําหนดแผนที่จะทําการสํารวจทุก 5 ป สําหรับการสํารวจป 2557 น้ี นับเปนการสํารวจ
คร้ังท่ี 4 โดยจะทําการสอบถามขอมูลจากผูประกอบการกอสรางท่ีสํานักงานฯ ไดเลือกเปนตัวอยาง ซ่ึงขอมูลท่ีได
จากการสํารวจจะถูกนําไปประมวลผลเปนสถิติในภาพรวม นําเสนอผลในแตละกลุมประเภทอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง 

การสํารวจคร้ังน้ีจะประสบผลสําเร็จ หากไดรับความรวมมือจากทานผูประกอบการที่ถูกสัมภาษณหรือ  
ตกเปนตัวอยาง จึงจะทําใหไดขอมูลสถิติท่ีมีคุณภาพ เพ่ือใหทุกภาคสวนท่ีเก่ียวของ โดยเฉพาะภาครัฐและเอกชน
นําไปใชประโยชนในการวางแผนพัฒนาในภาคอุตสาหกรรมกอสรางของประเทศ ตลอดจนการสรางงานใหภาค
ประชาชนโดยรวมตอไป 

การนําขอมูลไปใชประโยชน 
ภาครัฐ : ใชในการวางแผนพัฒนาอุตสาหกรรมการกอสรางของประเทศในเร่ืองตางๆ เชน กําหนด

นโยบาย ออกกฎหมาย ขอบังคับ และมาตรการตางๆ เพ่ือวางผังเมือง และกําหนดทิศทางการกอสราง การจัดวาง
โครงสรางพ้ืนฐานดานสาธารณูปโภคตางๆ และการสรางงาน รวมท้ังการพัฒนาระบบฐานขอมูลและเคร่ืองชี้วัด เพ่ือ
วางแผนและเตือนภัยทางเศรษฐกิจและสังคม ตลอดจนสงเสริมภาคเอกชนและประชาชนในการพัฒนา
อุตสาหกรรมกอสราง 

ภาคเอกชน : ผูประกอบการและผูผลิตวัสดุ/อุปกรณตางๆ ในการกอสราง มีขอมูลในการวิเคราะห
ภาวการณกอสราง เพ่ือใชในการวางแผนธุรกิจ การตัดสินใจ ลงทุน การขยาย/ชะลอกิจการในการผลิตท่ีเก่ียวของ 
ตลอดจนการวางแผนการจางงานในการประกอบธุรกิจ และแนวทางการขอรับการสนับสนุนสงเสริมจากภาครัฐ 

ภาคประชาชน : มีโอกาสไดรับการจางงาน สรางรายได และสงเสริมการพัฒนาฝมือแรงงาน เพ่ือให
อุตสาหกรรมกอสรางของประเทศมีประสิทธิภาพและศักยภาพในการแขงขันตอไป 

 

 

 โปรดใหความรวมมือในการใหขอมูลกบัการสํารวจและสํามะโนของสํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ 

ความรวมมือจากผูประกอบการทุกทานท่ีไดเสียสละเวลาอันมีคาบอกเลาถึงขอมูลท่ีถูกตองเปนจริง 
ก็เปรียบไดกับเข็มทิศชี้นําการกําหนดนโยบายและการดําเนินงานของภาครัฐ และเอกชนไทยใหยางกาวสู
ความสําเร็จไดอยางไมผิดทิศทาง 

ในโอกาสน้ี สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ ใครขอแสดงความขอบคุณในการรวมมือของทานดวยดีมา     
ณ ท่ีน้ีดวย 

ม่ันใจในสํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ รัฐและราษฎรจะกาวไปอยางม่ันคง 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 ช่ือพนักงานสมัภาษณ   

 ที่อยู   

 หมายเลขโทรศัพท   
 

ลับ 
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การรักษาความลับของผูใหขอมูล/ตอบแบบสอบถาม 

 
 การรักษาความลับขอมูลของผูตอบแบบสอบถาม 
  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ ขอยืนยันใหทานม่ันใจในการเก็บรักษาความลับของขอมูลท่ีทานใหมา   
ซ่ึงเปนขอมูลสวนบุคคลหรือขอมูลรายกิจการ โดยสํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติจะนํามาประมวลเปนคาสถิติตางๆ 
เชน คาเฉล่ีย รอยละ เพ่ือเผยแพรในภาพรวมเทาน้ัน โดยจะไมเปดเผยขอมูลรายกิจการท่ีจะทําใหทราบได
วาเปนสถานประกอบการใด โดยเด็ดขาด ซ่ึงทานผูใหขอมูลจะไดรับความคุมครองตามพระราชบัญญัติสถิติ 
พ.ศ. 2550 
 มาตรา 15 บรรดาขอมูลเฉพาะบุคคล หรือเฉพาะรายท่ีไดมาตามพระราชบัญญัติน้ี ตองถือเปนความลับ
โดยเครงครัดหามมิใหผูซ่ึงปฏิบัติหนาท่ีตามพระราชบัญญัติน้ีหรือผูมีหนาท่ีเก็บรักษา เปดเผยขอมูลน้ัน    
แกบุคคลใดซ่ึงไมมีหนาท่ีตามพระราชบัญญัติน้ี  เวนแต  
           (1) เปนการเปดเผย เพื่อประโยชนแกการสอบสวนหรือการพิจารณาคดีที่ตองหาวากระทํา
ความผิดตามพระราชบัญญัติน้ี 
           (2) เปนการเปดเผยตอหนวยงาน เพ่ือใชประโยชนในการจัดทําสถิติ วิเคราะหหรือวิจัย ท้ังน้ีเทาท่ี        
ไมกอใหเกิดความเสียหายแกเจาของขอมูล และตองไมระบุหรือเปดเผยถึงเจาของขอมูล  
 มาตรา 16 ภายใตบังคับมาตรา 14 และมาตรา 15 ผูซ่ึงปฏิบัติหนาท่ีในหนวยงานหรือสํานักงานสถิติ
แหงชาติตองไมนําบรรดาขอมูลเฉพาะบุคคลหรือเฉพาะรายท่ีเจาของขอมูลไดใหไวหรือกรอกแบบสอบถาม
ไปใชในกิจการอ่ืนนอกเหนือจากการจัดทําสถิติวิเคราะหหรือวิจัย  
 การใหขอมูล/ตอบแบบสอบถาม  

มาตรา 18 ผูใดไมใหขอมูล หรือไมกรอกแบบสอบถามตามวิธีการท่ีกําหนดในประกาศตามมาตรา 10 
หรือ ไมสงคืนแบบสอบถามท่ีไดกรอกรายการแลวแกพนักงานเจาหนาท่ี หรือหนวยงานภายในระยะเวลาที่
กําหนดในประกาศ ตามมาตรา 10 (4) หรือไมใหความสะดวกแกพนักงานเจาหนาท่ีในการปฏิบัติหนาท่ี  
ตามมาตรา 12 ตองระวางโทษปรับไมเกินสามพันบาท  
 มาตรา 19 ผูใดซ่ึงมีหนาท่ีใหขอมูลตามมาตรา 11 แตจงใจใหขอมูลเปนเท็จตองระวางโทษจําคุกไมเกิน
สามเดือน หรือปรับไมเกินหาพันบาท หรือท้ังจําท้ังปรับ  
 มาตรา 20 ผูใดฝาฝนมาตรา 15 หรือมาตรา 16 ตองระวางโทษจําคุกไมเกินหน่ึงป หรือปรับไมเกิน             
สองหม่ืนบาท หรือท้ังจําท้ังปรับ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

“มั่นใจขอมูลไมรั่วไหล ไมเก่ียวพันขอกฎหมาย ไมโยงใยเร่ืองภาษี” 

กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร 
     www.nso.go.th 

 กรุงเทพมหานคร สอบถามไดที ่
     สํานักบริหารจัดเก็บขอมูลสถิต ิ
     โทร.0 2143 1313 – 18 

 ตางจังหวัด สอบถามไดที ่
     สํานักงานสถติิจังหวัดทั่วประเทศ 
 

     สํานักงานสถติิแหงชาต ิหวังเปนอยางยิง่วาจะไดรับความรวมมือจากผูประกอบการทุกทานในการให
ขอมูลท่ีถูกตองเพ่ือใหประเทศมีขอมูลสถติิท่ีเปนจริง ในการกําหนดนโยบาย การวางแผน และการสงเสริมการ
ดําเนินงานท้ังภาครัฐและเอกชน ซ่ึงจะสงผลใหธุรกิจรุงเรือง เศรษฐกิจชาติกาวไกล 



 
 

การสํารวจอุตสาหกรรมกอสราง พ.ศ. 2557 
 

บันทึกขอมลูการดําเนินกจิการระหวางวันที่ 1 มกราคม – 31 ธันวาคม 2556 
หากรอบบญัชีเปนระยะเวลาตางจากทีก่ําหนดไว โปรดระบุ ............................................ 

                         
                ID 
 

ใชในสํานักงาน 1.  ชื่อสถานประกอบการ................................................................................................. 
สถานท่ีตัง้      REG 

       

      CWT 

       

      AMP 

       

      TAM 

       

2. สถานท่ีต้ังของสํานักงาน หรือสถานท่ีติดตอซึ่งแตกตางจากขอ 1.      MUN 

(หากเปนสถานที่ตั้งเดียวกันไมตองบันทึก)       

      EA 

       

      VIL 

       
      CON_L 

       

      CON_R 
       

3. ประเภทกิจกรรม .................................................................................................... ...............................................................................      SIZE_L 
       

      SIZE_R 
       

      NO. 
       

      YR 
       

      ENU 

       

ตองการทราบรายละเอียดเพ่ิมเติมเกี่ยวกบัการบันทกึแบบฯ ติดตอสอบถามไดที ่  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ลับ 

สกส.57 
แบบแจงนับ 

เลขที่ .............................................................................................. ถนน ............................................................................................... 

ตรอก/ซอย ................................................................................. ตําบล/แขวง .............................................................................. 
อําเภอ/เขต ................................................................................. จังหวัด ………………………………………………………………………………. 

รหัสไปรษณีย ........................................... โทรศัพท ............................................... โทรสาร ................................................... 
E-mail ………………………………………………………………………………. Web site …………………………………………………………………………. 

เขตการปกครอง (วงกลมรอบตัวเลข)     1   ในเขตเทศบาล          2   นอกเขตเทศบาล 

เลขที่ .............................................................................................. ถนน ............................................................................................... 

ตรอก/ซอย ................................................................................. ตําบล/แขวง .............................................................................. 
อําเภอ/เขต ................................................................................. จังหวัด ………………………………………………………………………………. 

รหัสไปรษณีย ........................................... โทรศัพท ............................................... โทรสาร ................................................... 
E-mail ………………………………………………………………………………. Web site …………………………………………………………………………. 

เขตการปกครอง (วงกลมรอบตัวเลข)     1   ในเขตเทศบาล          2   นอกเขตเทศบาล 

การแจงนับของสถานประกอบการน้ี 
(วงกลมรอบตัวเลข) 
 1.  แจงนับได 
 2.  ยาย/หาไมพบ 
 3.  เลิกกิจการ 
 4.  ร้ือถอน/ไฟไหม 
 5.  ไมใหความรวมมือ 
 6. หยุดกิจการชั่วคราว 
 7.  ซํ้ากับลําดับที่ ………………………………… 

 8.  เปนสถานประกอบการแตไมอยูใน
คุมรวม 

 9.  ขอมูลอยูสํานักงานใหญ 
10. ไมเปนสถานประกอบการ 

บันทึกประเภทกิจกรรมอยางละเอียด เชน การถมหรือปรับระดับที่ดิน การกอสราง   
รื้อถอนหรือทําลายอาคาร ที่อยูอาศัย อาคารสํานักงาน อาคารชุด คอนโดมิเนียม โรงแรม 
โรงพยาบาล การกอสราง รื้อถอนหรือทําลายส่ิงกอสรางอ่ืนๆ เชน ถนน สะพาน อุโมงค ทาเรือ   
การวางฐานรากอาคารกอสราง โครงสรางอาคาร การกออิฐ การวางระบบระบายนํ้า ทอนํ้า และ
สายไฟ การติดตั้งระบบเตือนภัย การติดตั้งลิฟทหรือบันไดเล่ือน การติดตั้งกระจก การฉาบปูน ทาสี 
และตกแตงอาคาร การปูพื้นกระเบื้อง ปารเกต การใหเชาเครื่องจักร เครื่องมือ รถบรรทุกพรอม   
ผูควบคุม เปนตน 
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ตอนท่ี 1 ขอมูลท่ัวไปของสถานประกอบการ 

ขอ 1 รูปแบบการจัดต้ังตามกฎหมาย (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) Rec.01 A01 

สวนบุคคล หางหุนสวนสามัญที่ไมเปนนิติบุคคล .............................................................................. 1 

หางหุนสวนสามัญนิติบุคคล หางหุนสวนจํากัด ................................................................................ 2 

บริษัทจํากัด บริษัทจํากัด (มหาชน) .................................................................................................. 3 

สวนราชการ รัฐวิสาหกิจ .................................................................................................................. 4 

สหกรณ ............................................................................................................................................ 5 

การจัดตั้งในรูปแบบอ่ืนๆ (ระบุ) ....................................................................................................... 6 

ถาวงกลม  หรือ  ใหบนัทึก  

 เลขทะเบียนนิติบคุคล 13 หลัก              A02  
 

ขอ 2 รูปแบบการจัดต้ังทางเศรษฐกิจ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) A03 

สํานักงานแหงเดียว ......................................................................................................................... 1 

(ไมมีสาขาและไมเปนสาขาของสถานประกอบการอ่ืน) 

สํานักงานใหญ ................................................................................................................................ 2 

(เปนเจาของหรือควบคุมกิจการของสถานประกอบการที่เปนสาขา) 
สํานักงานสาขา ............................................................................................................................... 3 

(เปนสาขาของสถานประกอบการอ่ืนที่เปนสํานักงานใหญ) 
ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก  

 ช่ือและที่ต้ังของสํานักงานใหญ  

 ชื่อสํานักงานใหญ ......................................................................................……........………………………………………………………………………  

 สถานที่ตั้ง ........................................................................................................……..…………………………………………………..............................  

 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  

 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  
   

 

ขอ 3 ลักษณะการดําเนินกิจการ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขไดมากกวา 1 ขอ) A04 

รับงานและดําเนินการเองทั้งหมด .................................................................................................... ......................................... 1 

จางเหมาหรือใหผูอ่ืนชวยดําเนินการบางสวน ..................................................................................................................... 2 

รับชวงงานจากผูรับเหมาอ่ืน .................................................................................................... ..................................................... 3 

รับเหมาเฉพาะคาแรงงาน .................................................................................................... .......................................................... 4 
 

ขอ 4 ระยะเวลาในการดําเนินกิจการของสถานประกอบการ   A05 ป 
(บันทึกจํานวนปตั้งแตเริ่มดําเนินกิจการ กรณีมีเศษของปใหปดขึ้นเปนอีกหน่ึงป 
ถามีการเปล่ียนแปลงประเภทของการกอสราง ใหบันทึกจํานวนปตั้งแตทําการกอสรางตามประเภทที่ระบุไวในขอ 3 หนาปก) 

ระยะเวลาท่ีดําเนินกิจการกอสรางในป 2556 

จํานวนวันทีด่ําเนินการในรอบป A06 วัน 
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ขอ 5 ทุนจดทะเบียนท่ีชําระแลว             A07 บาท 

(บันทึกจํานวนเงินทุนจดทะเบียนเปนจํานวนเงินบาท ในชอง  ถาไมมีเงินทุนจดทะเบียนใหขีด “-”) 
 

ขอ 6 วงเงินรับเหมากอสรางตอป             A08 บาท 

(บันทึกจํานวนวงเงินรับเหมากอสรางตอปโดยประมาณเปนจํานวนเงินบาท ในชอง  ) 
 

ขอ 7 ตางประเทศรวมลงทุนหรือถือหุน (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) A09 

ไมมี ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

มี ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

ถาวงกลม  โปรดระบุสัดสวนของผูรวมลงทุนหรือถือหุน  (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) A10 

นอยกวา 10% .................................................................................................................... 1 

10 – 50% ............................................................................................................................ 2 

มากกวา 50% ..................................................................................................................... 3 
 

ขอ 8 การใชวัสดุกอสรางหรืออุปกรณท่ีมาจากตางประเทศ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) A11 

ไมมี ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

มี ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก    
ใชวัสดุกอสรางหรืออุปกรณ ประมาณรอยละ    A12 ของคาวัสดุหรืออุปกรณทั้งส้ิน 

 

ขอ 9 การรับงานจากหนวยงานของรัฐ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) A13 

ไมมี ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

มี ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก    
รับงานจากหนวยงานของรัฐ ประมาณรอยละ    A14 ของมูลคาการกอสรางในป 2556 

 

ความลาชาในการเบิกจายในแตละงวดจากรัฐ    A15 เดือน 

(บันทึกจํานวนเดือนที่ลาชาในชอง   ถาไมลาชาใหบันทึก “-”) 
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ขอ 10 คนทํางาน 

คนทํางานโดยไมไดรับคาจาง หรือเงินเดือน 
หมายถึง เจาของกิจการหรือหุนสวนที่ทํางานใหสถานประกอบการ โดยไมไดรับคาจางหรือเงินเดือน (ถาไดรับคาจางหรือ

เงินเดือน ใหนับเปนลูกจาง) หรือผูที่อาศัยอยูในครัวเรือนของเจาของกิจการหรือหุนสวนหรือบุคคลอ่ืน ที่ทํางานใหกับสถานประกอบการ
อยางนอยสัปดาหละ 20 ชั่วโมง โดยไมไดรับคาจางหรือเงินเดือนเปนประจํา (ถาไดรับคาจางหรือเงินเดือนใหนับเปนลูกจาง) 
คนงานกอสราง 

หมายถึง ลูกจางที่มีฝมือและไมมีฝมือที่ทํางานเก่ียวของโดยตรงกับการกอสราง รื้อถอน หรือทําลายส่ิงกอสราง เชน ชางกออิฐ 
ฉาบปูน ปูพื้น มุงหลังคา ทาสี ติดตั้งกระจก และผูใชแรงงาน เชน ขนหิน ปูน ทราย การเกล่ียหรือปรับพื้นดิน และรื้อถอน หรือทําลาย
ส่ิงกอสราง เปนตน 

ผูประกอบวิชาชีพเฉพาะ 
หมายถึง ผูที่ทํางานเก่ียวกับการวิจัย ประยุกตความรูทางทฤษฎีและเทคนิค มาใชในงานกอสราง เชน สถาปนิก วิศวกร     

ชางเทคนิค เปนตน 

ลูกจางอื่นๆ 
หมายถึง ลูกจางทั้งหมดนอกเหนือจากคนงานกอสราง และผูประกอบการวิชาชีพเฉพาะ เชน ผูจัดการ ผูอํานวยการ และ

กรรมการบริหารที่ไดรับคาจางหรือเงินเดือน ผูปฏิบัติงานในสํานักงาน เสมียน พนักงาน พนักงานพิมพดีด พนักงานบัญชี และพนักงานขาย 
เปนตน 
 
ขอ 12 คาตอบแทนแรงงาน 

คาจางหรือเงินเดือน 
หมายถึง เงินที่นายจางหรือสถานประกอบการจายใหลูกจางในระหวางเดือนมกราคม – ธันวาคม 2556 ตามขอตกลงการจาง

แรงงาน โดยอาจจายตามเงื่อนไขของระยะเวลา หรือจายตามปริมาณงาน 

คาลวงเวลา โบนัส เงินรางวัลพิเศษ เงินเพิ่มคาครองชีพ คานายหนา 
หมายถึง เงินนอกเหนือจากคาจาง หรือเงินเดอืน ที่สถานประกอบการจายใหแกลูกจางเปนคาตอบแทนในการทํางาน 

สวัสดิการและผลประโยชนตอบแทนอื่นๆ 
หมายถึง ผลประโยชนตอบแทนแรงงานท่ีนายจางหรือสถานประกอบการจายหรือบริการใหแกลูกจาง ไดแก คาตอบแทนแรงงาน

ที่จายเปนส่ิงของและสวัสดิการที่นายจางจัดหาหรือบริการลูกจาง เชน อาหาร เครื่องดื่ม บานพักคนงาน คาเชาบาน คาซอมแซมที่อยู
อาศัย คารักษาพยาบาล บริการดูแลบุตร พาหนะรับสงมาทํางาน บันเทิงหรือสันทนาการตางๆ ที่จัดใหลูกจาง เปนตน ทั้งน้ีไมรวมเส้ือผา
เครื่องแบบที่ใชเฉพาะในการปฏิบัติงาน (คาเส้ือผา เครื่องแบบที่ใชเฉพาะในการปฏิบัติงาน ใหบันทึกรวมไวในขอ 16) 

เงินที่สถานประกอบการจายสมทบเขากองทุนเพื่อการประกันสังคม ฯลฯ 
หมายถึง เงินที่สถานประกอบการจายสมทบเขากองทุนเพื่อการประกันสังคมของทั้งรัฐบาลและเอกชน เพื่อมิให ลูกจางไดรับ

ความเดือดรอนเม่ือตองขาดรายไดไปบางสวนหรือทั้งหมด อันเน่ืองมาจากการเจ็บปวยหรือประสบอันตรายทั้งในและนอกเวลาทํางาน 
การคลอดบุตร ทุพพลภาพ การวางงาน ชราภาพ และเสียชีวิต เงินดังกลาวไดแก เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันสังคม กองทุนเงินทดแทน 
กองทุนสํารองเล้ียงชีพ เปนตน 

 

คําอธบิายศพัทตอนที่ 2 คนทํางานและคาตอบแทนแรงงาน 
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ตอนท่ี 2 คนทํางานและคาตอบแทนแรงงาน 

ขอ 10 จํานวนคนทํางานเฉลี่ยของสถานประกอบการในป 2556   

สําหรับลูกจางใหนับท้ังลูกจางประจําและลูกจางชั่วคราว 

 ชาย  หญิง  

1. คนทํางานโดยไมไดรับคาจาง หรือเงินเดือน      B01      B06 
 

2. คนงานกอสราง      B02      B07 
 

3. ผูประกอบวิชาชีพเฉพาะ      B03      B08 
 

4. ลูกจางอื่นๆ      B04      B09 
 

รวม (รายการ 1 + 2 + 3 + 4)      B05      B10 

 

ขอ 11 ชั่วโมงทํางานโดยเฉลีย่ของลูกจางทุกประเภทของสถานประกอบการในป 2556  
 

 จํานวนวันทํางาน 
ตอสัปดาห 

(วัน) 

จํานวนช่ัวโมงทาํงาน 
เฉลี่ยตอวัน (เฉลี่ยทุกกะ) 

(ชั่วโมง) 

  

1. คนทํางานโดยไมไดรับคาจาง หรือเงินเดือน    B11 B12 
 

2. คนงานกอสราง    B13 B14 
 

3. ผูประกอบวิชาชีพเฉพาะ    B15 B16 
 

4. ลูกจางอื่นๆ    B17 B18 

 

ขอ 12 คาตอบแทนแรงงานท่ีจายใหลูกจางทกุแผนกตลอดป 2556 ตามรายการตอไปน้ี  
 

 คนงานกอสราง 
พันลาน         ลาน                พนั           (บาท) 
                                

 
ผูประกอบวิชาชีพเฉพาะ/ลูกจางอื่น  ๆ
พันลาน         ลาน                พนั           (บาท) 
                                

 

1. คาจาง เงินเดือน           B19           B24 
                       

2. คาลวงเวลา โบนัส เงินรางวัลพิเศษ           B20           B25 

เงินเพ่ิมคาครองชีพ คานายหนา                       

3. คาสวัสดิการและผลประโยชนตอนแทนอืน่  ๆ           B21           B26 

  คารักษาพยาบาล           B211           B261 

  อ่ืนๆ เชน คาอาหาร พาหนะ           B212           B262 
                       

4. เงินที่สถานประกอบการจายสมทบเขา           B22           B27 

กองทุนเพ่ือการประกันสังคม ฯลฯ                       

รวม (รายการ 1 + 2 + 3 + 4)           B23           B28 
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ตอนท่ี 3 ตนทุนและคาใชจายของสถานประกอบการ 

ขอ 13 ตนทุนและคาใชจายในการกอสรางท่ีใชในการดําเนินงานในป 2556  

                                                                                                                                                                     พันลาน           ลาน               พนั           (บาท) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      
1. คาซื้อวัสดุกอสรางและอปุกรณที่ใชในการกอสราง            C01 

1.1 ไม            C02 

1.2  ปูนซีเมนตและคอนกรีตสําเร็จรูป            C03 

1.3  เหล็ก            C04 

1.4  หิน และดิน            C05 

1.5  ทราย และลูกรัง            C06 

1.6  ยางแอสฟสต            C07 

1.7 วัสดุและอุปกรณอ่ืน ๆ (ระบุ) ...............………………………………………………………            C08 

2. คาไฟฟา คาน้ําประปา คาเช้ือเพลิง            C09 

3. คาจางเหมาจายใหสถานประกอบการอื่นดําเนนิการให            C10 

4. คาใชจายในการบํารุงรักษาและซอมแซมเคร่ืองจักรหรืออุปกรณ            C11 

5. อื่นๆ (ระบุ) เชน คาซื้อเอกสารประกวดราคา คาธรรมเนียม คาแบบแปลน ฯลฯ            C12 

รวม (รายการ 1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5)            C13 
 

ขอ 14 มูลคาวัสดุกอสรางฯ สิ่งกอสรางท่ีอยูระหวางดําเนินการและท่ีดําเนินการไปแลว  
 

 
ตนงวด หรือ 1 ม.ค. 56 

     พันลาน           ลาน                พนั          (บาท) 
                                       

 
ปลายงวด หรือ 31 ธ.ค. 56 

     พันลาน           ลาน                พนั          (บาท) 
                                       

 

1. มูลคาวัสดุกอสรางและอุปกรณ            C14            C17 

2. มูลคาการกอสรางที่อยูระหวางดาํเนินการ            C15            C18 

3. มูลคาการกอสรางทีด่ําเนินการไปแลว            C16            C19 
 

ขอ 15 คาใชจายอ่ืนๆ ของสถานประกอบการในป 2556  

                                                                                                                                                                     พันลาน           ลาน               พนั           (บาท) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 1. คาไฟฟา            C20 

 2. คาน้ําประปา            C21 

 3. คาไปรษณีย โทรศัพท โทรสาร และคาอนิเทอรเนต็            C22 

 4. คาใชจายในการบํารุงรักษาอุปกรณคอมพิวเตอร            C23 

 5. คาเคร่ืองเขียน แบบพิมพ และวัสดุส้ินเปลือง            C24 

 6. คาทําบัญชี คาปรึกษา คาทนายความ คาตรวจสอบบัญชี            C25 

 7. คาใชจายในการฝกอบรม คาวิจัย วางแผนและพัฒนา            C26 

 8. คาโฆษณา/คาการตลาด            C27 

 9. คาเบี้ยประกันภัย            C28 

10. คาขนสง            C29 

11. คาเชาอาคาร อาคารพรอมที่ดิน ยานพาหนะ เคร่ืองจักรและเคร่ืองมือ ฯลฯ            C30 

12. คาเชาที่ดิน            C31 

13. คาดอกเบี้ยจาย            C32 

14. หนี้สูญ            C33 

15. ขาดทุนจากการเปล่ียนแปลงอัตราแลกเปล่ียนฯ            C34 

16. อื่นๆ (ระบุ) …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………            C35 

รวม (รายการ 1 + 2 + 3 + … + 16)            C36 
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ขอ 18 มีการรับงานหรือการดําเนินการกอสรางในตางประเทศหรือไม (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) D35 

ไมมี ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

มี ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก    

มีรับงานจากตางประเทศ ประมาณรอยละ    D36 ของมูลคาการกอสรางในป 2556 
 

สําหรับการดําเนินการกอสรางในตางประเทศนัน้ มีการบริหาร/จัดการโครงการกอสรางอยางไร 

18.1 ผานสาขาในตางประเทศ หรือ Local site office ประมาณรอยละ    D37 ของมูลคาการกอสรางในตางประเทศ 

ใหระบุประเทศ และมูลคาสินทรัพยสุทธิของสาขาที่มีการบริหาร/จัดการโครงการกอสรางทุกประเทศ 

ประเทศ 
มูลคาสินทรัพยสุทธิของสาขา ณ ส้ินป 2556 

ลานลาน        พนัลาน          ลาน              พนั                         (บาท) 
                                         

    D38              D43 

    D39              D44 

    D40              D45 

    D41              D46 

    D42              D47 
 

18.2 บริหาร/จัดการโครงการจากสํานักงานในประเทศโดยตรง ประมาณรอยละ    D48 ของมูลคาการกอสรางในตางประเทศ 

ใหระบุรายละเอียดดังตอไปนี้ 
รับงาน 

โครงการกอสราง 
จากประเทศ 

ระยะเวลาของ
โครงการกอสราง 

(เดือน) 

มูลคาการกอสรางในป 2556 
 
      พันลาน          ลาน              พนั                           (บาท) 
                                 

มูลคาสนิคา/บริการ ที่ซื้อในตางประเทศในป 2556 
เพ่ือใชในโครงการกอสราง 

     พันลาน           ลาน              พนั                           (บาท) 
                                 

ตวัอยา่ง : ลาว ม.ค. – ธ.ค. 
56 25,000,000 1,800,000 

4 1 8 D00 1 2 D00    2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 D00     1 8 0 0 0 0 0 D00 

ตวัอยา่ง : 
เมยีนมาร ์

ส.ค. 56 – 
ม.ีค. 57 10,000,000 500,000 

1 0 4 D00 0 8 D00    1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D00      5 0 0 0 0 0 D00 

    
   D49   D54            D59            D64 

    
   D50   D55            D60            D65 

    
   D51   D56            D61            D66 

    
   D52   D57            D62            D67 

    
   D53   D58            D63            D68 
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ตอนท่ี 5 สินทรัพยถาวรของสถานประกอบการ 

ขอ 19 มูลคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยถาวรในป 2556 

 
ตนงวด หรือ 1 ม.ค. 56 

            พันลาน           ลาน               พนั           (บาท) 
                                             

 
ปลายงวด หรือ 31 ธ.ค. 56 

            พันลาน           ลาน               พนั           (บาท) 
                                             

 

1. ที่ดิน             E01             E10 

2. อาคารและส่ิงกอสราง             E02             E11 

3. เครื่องจักร             E03             E12 

4. ยานพาหนะ             E04             E13 

5. เครื่องใชสํานักงาน             E05             E14 

6. เครื่องมืออ่ืนๆ             E06             E15 

7. ซอฟแวร             E07             E16 

8. สินทรัพยถาวรอ่ืนๆ             E08             E17 

เชน ลิขสิทธิ์ สิทธิบัตร (ระบุ) ......                           

รวม (รายการ 1 + 2 + … + 8)             E09             E18 
                           

ขอ 20 มูลคาสินทรัพยถาวรท่ีเปลี่ยนแปลงในระหวางมกราคม – ธันวาคม 2556 

      พันลาน           ลาน               พนั          (บาท) 
                                       

1. มูลคาสินทรัพยถาวรทุกประเภทที่ช้ือหรือผลิตข้ึนเองระหวางป            E19 

รวมทั้งการซอมแซมใหญที่สามารถเพ่ิมประสิทธิภาพการผลิต หรือยืดอายุการใชงานของสินทรัพยถาวรนั้น 

      พันลาน           ลาน               พนั          (บาท) 
                                       

2. มูลคาสินทรัพยถาวรทุกประเภทที่ขายระหวางป            E20 
 

3. คาโอนกรรมสิทธิ ์            E21 
 

ตอนท่ี 6 ความคิดเห็นและขอเสนอแนะของสถานประกอบการ 

ขอ 21 ผลการดําเนินงานโดยรวมของสถานประกอบการในป 2556 เมื่อเทียบกับป 2555  F01 

(วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) 
ดีขึ้นกวาป 2555 …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……………….. 1 

คงเดิม ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 2 

ลดลงจากป 2555 ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 3 

เพิ่งเริ่มดําเนินกิจการในป 2556 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………………….. 4 
 

ขอ 22 ปญหาในการดําเนินกิจการของสถานประกอบการ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) F02 
ไมมี .............................................................................. 1 มี .............................................................................. 2 

 ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก  
 ปญหาที่มี (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขไดมากกวา 1 ขอ) 

ดานการขาดแคลนแรงงาน …………………………………………………………………………………..………………………………..…………….…….. 1  F03 
ราคาวัสดุกอสราง ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………….……. 2  F04 
การไดรับสินเชื่อจากสถาบันการเงิน ……………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………….… 3  F05 
ดานการตลาด เชน จํานวนคูแขงขันในตลาด คาใชจายในการสงเสริมการขาย เปนตน ………..……………. 4  F06 
อ่ืนๆ (ระบุ) ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 5  F07 

 
 



 
 
 

ขอ 23 ความตองการท่ีจะใหรัฐชวยเหลือ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขเพียงขอเดียว) F08 

ไมตองการ ..................................................................... 1 ตองการ ............................................................... 2 

 ถาวงกลม  ใหบนัทึก  
 ความชวยเหลือที่สถานประกอบการตองการจากหนวยงานของรัฐ (วงกลมรอบตัวเลขไดมากกวา 1 ขอ) 

เพิ่มสภาพคลองทางการเงินโดยวิธี (ระบุ) …………………………………………………………………………………….………………………… 1  F09 

เพิ่มงบประมาณการลงทุนดานกอสรางในภาครัฐ ……………………………………………………………………………………..………… 2  F10 

เรงรัดการเบิกจายเงินคากอสรางของผูจางในภาครัฐ ………………………………………………………………..………………………. 3  F11 

ขจัดปญหาเก่ียวกับการขนสงเขา-ออก ทาเรือ …………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 4  F12 

เพิ่มประสิทธิภาพดานศุลกากร ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…. 5  F13 

เรงรัดการคืนภาษีมูลคาเพิ่ม …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….….. 6  F14 

ลดตนทุนการดําเนินงาน เชน คาวัสดุกอสราง เครื่องจักร เครื่องมือฯ ……………………………………………………..… 7  F15 

พัฒนาระบบสาธารณูปโภค โครงสรางพื้นฐานตางๆ (ระบุ) ……………………………………………..………………………….…. 8  F16 

ขจัดปญหาทุจริต คอรัปช่ัน การเรียกผลประโยชนใดๆ ของหนวยราชการ ………………………………………………. 9  F17 

อ่ืนๆ (ระบุ) …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…. 10  F18 
 

บันทกึเพิ่มเติมและขอเสนอแนะ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ............................................................................................................................................................................................... ......... 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

................................................................................................... ............................................................................................................................................................................................ ............. 

......................................................................................................................................................... ...................................................................................................................................... ............. 

........................................................................................................... ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 
 

 

ช่ือผูใหขอมลู …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….… 

ตําแหนง : …………………………………………………………………. โทรศัพท : ………………………………………………………………… E-mail : ……………………………………………………………………. 
 

 

ช่ือ-สกลุ …………………………………………………………………………………………… เจาหนาที่ปฏิบัติงานเกบ็รวบรวมขอมลู        Go1 

ช่ือ-สกลุ …………………………………………………………………………………………… เจาหนาที่บรรณาธิกรและลงรหสั        Go2 

ช่ือ-สกลุ …………………………………………………………………………………………… เจาหนาที่บันทึกขอมลู        Go3 

ช่ือ-สกลุ …………………………………………………………………………………………… ผูตรวจ        Go4 
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Appendix D 
THE 2014 CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 

SURVEY 

 
 Background and objectives 

Construction statistical data is vital for policy formulation of economic development 
strategies and plans of the country and for private’s investment planning as well. The National 
Statistical Office (NSO), which is responsible for collecting and compiling statistical data of varies 
branches has conducted The Construction Industry Survey every 5 years in order to provide 
basic industry information needed by both government and private sectors. This is the 4th 
Construction Industry Survey. 

Your co-operation help us produce high quality statistics. The data supplied on the 
survey form will be used for economic and social early warning system of the country. 

Utilization  
Government sector : To be used for policy formulating and development plan of the 

country i.e. considering and setting up the government policy and regulation, measurement for 
town and country planning, infrastructure management and will be used for National Account 
compilation and constructing economic indicators. 

Private sector : To be used as the administration implication policy for private sector to 
understand the economic situation as a whole and to enable them in making decision in 
investment, improvement and development their business. 

People sector : Benefit from employment and income earning. To be used by those 
who are interested in relevant indent study of construction industry situation. 

 

 

 The NSO would like to ask for your kind cooperation and participation in the 
surveys and censuses conducted by our office. The information you provide to NSO 
give a clear picture for the public and the private agencies in setting up policies to 
confidently achieve their goals. The government will also utilize this information as 
the basis for policy making and business planning. Therefore, the NSO would like to 
express our sincere gratitude to all entrepreneurs and cooperation who contributed 
to the success of our surveys and censuses. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 Name of interviewer :   

 Address :   

 Telephone number :   
 

Confidential 
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Confidentiality of the information/respondents 
 

 The confidentiality of respondents 
 National Statistical Official please ensure that the confidentiality of the information that you 
provide a personal or business information. Statistical data will be processed by National Statistical Official 
such as the average, the percentage that only published as a whole. That does not reveal the activities of 
individual firm or establishment decisively. The informant will be protecting by The Statistics Act, B.E. 2007. 
 Section 15 Personal information obtained under this act shall be strictly considered confidential. A 
person who performs his or her duty here under or a person who has the duty of maintaining such 
information cannot disclose it to anyone who doesn't have a duty here under except in the case that:  

(1) Such disclosure is for the purpose of any investigation or legal proceedings in a case 
relating to an offense here under. 

(2) Such disclosure is for the use of agencies in the preparation, analysis or research of 
statistics provided that such disclosure does not cause damage to the information owner and does not 
identify or disclose the data owner.  

Section 16 By virtue of sections 14 and 15, anyone performing duties in an agency or the National 
Statistics Office shall not use the personal information provided by the owner or given in the questionnaire 
for any purpose other than the statistical analysis or research.  

 Providing information/responses  
Section 18 Any person who fails to provide information or fill out the questionnaire in accordance 

with the method prescribed in the notification under Section 10, or fails to return the completed 
questionnaires to the competent officer or an agency within the period specified in the completed 
questionnaires to the competent officer or an agency within the period specified in the notification under 
Section 10(4), or fails to accommodate the competent officer performing his/her duty under Section 12 
shall be liable for a fine of not exceeding three thousand Baht. 

Section 19 Any person with the duty to provide information under Section 11 who provides false 
information shall be liable for imprisonment of not exceeding three months or a fine of not exceeding five 
thousand Baht, or both. 

Section 20 Any person who violates Section 15 or Section 16 shall be liable for imprisonment of 
not exceeding one year or a fine of not exceeding twenty thousand Baht, or both. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

“That information does not leak. Do not involve litigation. Not tax bounds” 

Ministry of Information and Communication Technology 
www.nso.go.th 

 Bangkok : Contact us 
     Filed Administration Bureau 
     Tel. 0 2143 1313 – 18 

 Local Administration : Contract us 
     76 Provincial Statistical Offices 

     National Statistical Official look forward to the cooperation of the entrepreneur to provide the 
accurate information supporting the correct data of the infrastructure for planning and setting policy and 
supporting the operation of both public/private sectors that result to the progressive business and 
economic. 



 

 

THE 2014 CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY SURVEY 
 

Entries are information of the business operation during January 1 – December 31, 2013 
If the account period differs from the calendar year, please specify ............................................ 

                         
                ID 
 

For office use only 1.  Name of establishment ........................................................................................ 
Address      REG 

       

      CWT 

       

      AMP 

       

      TAM 

       

2. If establishment has different business contact address from No. 1,      MUN 

Please fill in       

      EA 

       

      VIL 

       
      CON_L 

       

      CON_R 
       

3. Type of business activities ............................................................................................................................................      SIZE_L 
       

      SIZE_R 
       

      NO. 
       

      YR 
       

      ENU 

       

For further information, please contact  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Confidential 

Enumeration form 

No. .......................................................................................... Street .................................................................................................. 

Soi ........................................................................................... Sub district .................................................................................... 

District ................................................................................. Province ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Post code ..................................... Telephone No. ................................................. Fax No. ...................................... 

E-mail ………………………………………………………………………………. Web site …………………………………………………………………………. 

Administrative area (encircle)       1   Municipal area       2   Non-municipal area 

Enumerating result 
(encircle only one choice) 
 1.  Enumerated 
 2.  Transferred/not found 
 3.  Close down 
 4.  Demolished/fired 
 5.  Not cooperate 
 6. Temporary stop 
 7.  Duplicate No.  …………………………… 

 8.  The establishment, but not 
included coverage 

 9.  Data is head office 
10. Not establishment 

Fill in details of construction activities, e.g. land preparation; construction, 
or demolition or wrecking of building; dwelling, office, condominium, hotel and 
hospital, construction demolition or of civil engineering, e.g. Street, bridges, tunnel, 
harbor foundation work, building structure, bricklayer work; installation of drainage 
or alarm system, installation of elevator or escalator; flour and wall tiling or 
covering, renting of construction equipment with operator. 

5 7 

No. .......................................................................................... Street .................................................................................................. 

Soi ........................................................................................... Sub district .................................................................................... 

District ................................................................................. Province ………………………………………………………………………………. 

Post code ..................................... Telephone No. ................................................. Fax No. ...................................... 

E-mail ………………………………………………………………………………. Web site …………………………………………………………………………. 

Administrative area (encircle)       1   Municipal area       2   Non-municipal area 
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Part 1 General information of establishment 

No. 1 Form of legal organization (encircle only one choice) Rec.01 A01 

Individual proprietor .................................................................................................................... 1 

Juristic partnership ....................................................................................................................... 2 

Company limited, Public company limited ........................................................................... 3 

Government, State-enterprises ................................................................................................. 4 

Cooperatives ................................................................................................................................. 5 

Others (specify) ……………………..................................................................................................... 6 

If circle  or  please fill in  

 Register number              A02  
 

No. 2 Form of economic organization (encircle only one choice) A03 

Single unit ..................................................................................................................................... 1 

(No branch or subsidiary unit or not a branch of other establishment) 

Head office ................................................................................................................................... 2 

(Own or control establishment (s) which is branch (es)) 

Branch ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

(Branch or subsidiary unit of other head office) 

If circle  please fill in  

 Name and address of the head office  

 Name ................................................................................................................……........………………………………………………………………………  

 Address ...........................................................................................................……..…………………………………………………..............................  

 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  

 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  
   

 

No. 3 Contractual status (encircle more than one choice) A04 

Main contractor .............................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Subcontracting parts to others ........................................................................................................................................ 2 

Subcontractor .................................................................................................... .............................................................................. 3 

Subcontractor only labour .................................................................................................... .............................................. 4 
 

No. 4 Period of operation   A05 Years 
Fill in number of years since the establishment has operated the business (round number to at least one 
year). If the establishment has changed kind of product produced, please fill in the number of years 
produced the product specified in item 3 of the cover page. 

Period of operation in 2013 

Number of days operated in the year A06 Days 
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No. 5 Registered capital             A07 Baht 

(Fill in the amount of paid registered capital in  if no registered capital. Dash “-”) 
 

No. 6 Maximum capability             A08 Baht 

(Fill in the maximum value of construction all capabilities of the establishment in  ) 
 

No. 7 Foreign investment or share holding (encircle only one choice) A09 

No ............................................................................................................................................. 1 

Yes ........................................................................................................................................... 2 

If circle  please fill in the proportion investment or share holding  (encircle only one choice) A10 

Less than 10% .............................................................................................................. 1 

10 – 50% ............................................................................................................................ 2 

More than 50% ............................................................................................................ 3 
 

No. 8 Use of imported materials and components (encircle only one choice) A11 

No ............................................................................................................................................. 1 

Yes ........................................................................................................................................... 2 

If circle  please fill in  
Used imported materials or components about    A12 % of the total materials or components 

 

No. 9 Did this establishment construct for government (encircle only one choice) A13 

No ............................................................................................................................................. 1 

Yes ........................................................................................................................................... 2 

If circle  please fill in  
Constructed for the government about    A14 % of total value of construction in 2013 

 

The delay on receiving money after charging    A15 Months 

(Fill in number of month delay in  If not delay fill “-”) 
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No. 10 Persons engaged 

Unpaid workers 
Refer to owners or business partners who managed or participated in the management of the 

establishment but received no wages or salaries and persons living in the household of the owners or partners, or 
any other persons who are working for the establishment at least 20 hours a week without regular pay. 

Operatives 
Refer to skilled and unskilled employees who were directly engaged in construction process and related 

activities, such as bricklayers, concrete workers, roof tillers, painters etc. 

Professional workers 
Refer to persons who were engaged in research or in applying theories or techniques in construction work, 

such as architecture, engineer and technician etc. 

Other employees 
Refer to all employees other than laborers and professional workers, such as salaried manager director, 

office clerks, typists, book keepers and sale agents etc. 
 
No. 12 Remuneration 

Wages or salaries 
Refer to all payment made by employers to all persons included in the count of employees (before 

deducting personal tax, social insurance contributions and the like paid by employee and other expense of 
employee) the payments should be paid as a rule at regular intervals or piece work, Excluded from this item are 
overtime, bonus and fringe benefits. 

Overtime, Bonus, Special payment, Cost of living allowance, Commission 
Refer to payments moreover wage or salaries paid to employees 

Fringe benefits 
Refer to payments in an addition to wages or salaries paid to employees, such as payment in kind e.g. food, 

beverages, lodgings, medical care child care center, traveling and recreational facilities etc. excluded are uniforms 
for civilians or clothing which are not usually worn off-duty. 

Employer’s contribution to social security 
Refer to all payments made by employers in respect of their employees, to social security schemes for the 

benefits received by the employees, in respect of absence from work during employment, injury, accident 
disability, maternity and death. Those contributions are, for example, social security fund, workmen’s 
compensation fund and health insurance etc. 

 

Part 2 Persons engaged and remuneration 
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Part 2 Persons engaged and remuneration 

No. 10 The average number of workers in 2013   

For the number of employees, included both permanent and temporary ones. 
 Male  Female  

1. Unpaid workers      B01      B06 
 

2. Operatives      B02      B07 
 

3. Professional workers      B03      B08 
 

4. Other employees      B04      B09 
 

Total (1 + 2 + 3 + 4)      B05      B10 

 

No.11 Average number of working hour of all employees in 2013  
 

 Number of 
working day 
per week 

(days) 

Average number of 
working hours per day 
(included over time) 

(hours) 

  

1. Unpaid workers    B11 B12 
 

2. Operatives    B13 B14 
 

3. Professional workers    B15 B16 
 

4. Other employees    B17 B18 

 

No.12 The amount of remuneration paid to all employees (from all sections throughout 2013) 
 

 
Operatives  

Professional workers and 
other employees 

 

1. Wages or salaries           B19           B24 
                       

2. Overtime, Bonus, Special payment,           B20           B25 

Cost of living allowance, Commission                       

3. Fringe benefits           B21           B26 

  Medical care           B211           B261 

  Others; e.g. food, vehicle           B212           B262 
                       

4. Employee’s contribution to social security           B22           B27 

                       

Total (1 + 2 + 3 + 4)           B23           B28 
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Part 3 Cost and expenditure of establishment 

No.13 Cost and expenditure of establishment in 2013 (Amount in baht)  

                                                                                                                                                                     พันลาน           ลาน               พนั           (บาท) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      
1. Purchase of construction materials and components            C01 

1.1 Timber            C02 

1.2  Cement and concrete            C03 

1.3  Metal            C04 

1.4  Stone and soil            C05 

1.5  Sand and soil aggregate            C06 

1.6  Asphalt            C07 

1.7 Other materials and components (specify) ...............……………………………………            C08 

2. Cost of electricity, water supply and fuels            C09 

3. Payments to subcontractors (cost of contract and commission)            C10 

4. Cost of repair and maintenance work done of others            C11 

5. Others (specify)            C12 

Total (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5)            C13 
 

No.14 Value of construction materials and components, work in progress and finished buildings 
 

 
At the beginning of 2013 

(January 1, 2013) 
 

At the end of 2013 
(December 31, 2013) 

 

1. Value of construction materials and            C14            C17 

components                         

2. Value of work in progress            C15            C18 

3. Value of finished buildings            C16            C19 
 

No.15 Other expenses of establishment in 2013 (Amount in baht)  

  
 1. Electricity            C20 

 2. Water supply            C21 

 3. Postage, telephone, facsimile and internet services            C22 

 4. Repair and maintenance of computer accessories            C23 

 5. Stationery            C24 

 6. Accountancy and consulting services            C25 

 7. Cost of training, research, planning and development            C26 

 8. Advertising/Marketing            C27 

 9. Insurance premium            C28 

10. Transportation            C29 

11. Rent on land building, vehicle, machine and equipment            C30 

12. Rent on land            C31 

13. Interest paid            C32 

14. Bad debt            C33 

15. Loss of currency exchange            C34 

16. Others (specify) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………            C35 

Total (1 + 2 + 3 + … + 16)            C36 
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No.18 Have been construction or operation in a foreign country (encircle only one choice) D35 

No ........................................................................................................... 1 

Yes ......................................................................................................... 2 

If circle  please fill in  

Get job from abroad    D36 % of total value of construction in 2013 
 

For the construction in a foreign country. Administration / management of the project,  

18.1 Local site office    D37 % of the value of construction in foreign country 

To indicate country, Net value asset with the administration / management of construction projects. 

Country Net value asset at December 31, 2013 

    D38              D43 

    D39              D44 

    D40              D45 

    D41              D46 

    D42              D47 
 

18.2 Management project in the country directly    D48 % of the value of construction in foreign country 

Please fill in 
Receive 

construction 
project from 

country 

Duration of 
Construction 

Project 
(month) 

Value of work in 2013 
 

 
(baht) 

value of goods/service at purchased abroad in 
2013, For use in construction projects 

 
(baht) 

Example : 
Laos 

Jan. – Dec., 
2013 25,000,000 1,800,000 

4 1 8 D00 1 2 D00    2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 D00     1 8 0 0 0 0 0 D00 

Example : 
Myanmar 

Aug. 2013 – 
Mar. 2014 10,000,000 500,000 

1 0 4 D00 0 8 D00    1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D00      5 0 0 0 0 0 D00 

    
   D49   D54            D59            D64 

    
   D50   D55            D60            D65 

    
   D51   D56            D61            D66 

    
   D52   D57            D62            D67 

    
   D53   D58            D63            D68 
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Part 5 Fixed assets of establishment 

No.19 Book value of fixed assets in 2013 (amount baht) 

 
At the beginning of 2013 

(Jan. 1, 2013) 
 

At the end of 2013 
(Dec. 31, 2013) 

 

1. Land             E01             E10 

2. Building and construction             E02             E11 

3. Machinery             E03             E12 

4. Vehicles             E04             E13 

5. Office appliances             E05             E14 

6. Other equipment             E06             E15 

7. Software             E07             E16 

8. Other fixed assets             E08             E17 

(specify) …………………………......                           

Total (1 + 2 + … + 8)             E09             E18 
                           

No.20 Value of fixed assets change in January – December 2013 

      Billion            Million          Thousand (baht) 
                                            

1. Value of new or cost producing of fixed assets            E19 

Including major additions, alterations and improvement that extend their normal economic life or raise their productivity 

      Billion            Million          Thousand (baht) 
                                            

2. Value of disposal of fixed assets            E20 
 

3. Ownership transfer fee            E21 
 

Part 6 Opinion on business operation 

No.21 Business performance in the year 2013 comparing with 2012  F01 

(encircle only one choice) 
Better than in 2012 ……………………………………………..………………………………………………………………………………….……………….. 1 

Remain ……………………………………………………………………….…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 2 

Worse in the 2012 ……………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 3 

Just started the business in 2013 ……………………………………………………………………………..…………….…………………….. 4 
 

No.22 Problems in the operation of the establishment. (encircle only one choice) F02 
No .............................................................................. 1 yes ......................................................................... 2 

 If circle  please fill in  
 Problem (encircle more than one choice) 

The labor shortage ………….………………………………………………………………………………..………………………………..…………….…….. 1  F03 
Price of construction materials …….…………………………………………………………………………………………..……………….……. 2  F04 
Received loan from financial institutions ……………………………………………………………………………...……………….… 3  F05 
Marketing aspect …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……………. 4  F06 
Other (specify) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 5  F07 

 
 



 
 
 

No.23 Need aid from governmental agencies (encircle only one choice) F08 

No ..................................................................... 1 Yes ....................................................................... 2 

 If circle  please fill in  
 The establishment need from the government agencies (circle more than one choice) 

Increase liquidity by (specify) ………………………………..……………………………………………………………….………………………… 1  F09 

Increase government budget on construction …….……………………………………………………………………..………… 2  F10 

Pay construction cost as soon as possible ………………………………………………………..….………..………………………. 3  F11 

Reduce the complexity of the shipping system ………..….…………………………………………………………………….. 4  F12 

Increase efficiency in custom system …………………………………………………...………………………………………………...…. 5  F13 

Urgent rebate on value added tax (VAT) ……………………………………………………………………………………………..….. 6  F14 

Reduce cost of business operation ………………………………………………………………………………..…………………………..… 7  F15 

Development of basic infrastructure (specify) ………………………..……………………………..………………………….…. 8  F16 

Reduce corruption ………………………………………………………………………………………….…………………………………………………………. 9  F17 

Others (specify) ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…. 10  F18 
 

Comments and recommendation of establishment 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

.............................................................................................................................. ................................................................................................................................................................. ............. 

.................................................................................................... ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............. 

............................................................................................... ................................................................................................................................................................................................ ............. 
 

 

Name of respondent …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….… 

Position : …………………………..…………………………………. Telephone : ……………………………………………………… E-mail : ……………………………………………………………………. 
 

 

Name : …..……………………………………………………………………………………… Data collection staff        Go1 

Name : …..……………………………………………………………………………………… Editing and Coding staff        Go2 

Name : …..……………………………………………………………………………………… Recording data staff        Go3 

Name : …..……………………………………………………………………………………… Moderator        Go4 
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